

**RETURN BIDS TO:  
RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS À:**

Regional Manager/Real Property  
Contracting/PWGSC  
Ontario Region, Tendering Office  
12th Floor, 4900 Yonge Street  
Toronto, Ontario  
M2N 6A6  
Ontario

**SOLICITATION AMENDMENT  
MODIFICATION DE L'INVITATION**

The referenced document is hereby revised; unless otherwise indicated, all other terms and conditions of the Solicitation remain the same.

Ce document est par la présente révisé; sauf indication contraire, les modalités de l'invitation demeurent les mêmes.

**Comments - Commentaires**

**Vendor/Firm Name and Address  
Raison sociale et adresse du  
fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur**

**Issuing Office - Bureau de distribution**  
Regional Manager/Real Property Contracting/PWGSC  
Ontario Region, Tendering Office  
12th Floor, 4900 Yonge Street  
Toronto, Ontario  
M2N 6A6  
Ontario

<b>Title - Sujet</b> Grand Valley Inst. - Entrance Bldg	
<b>Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation</b> EQ754-141368/A	<b>Amendment No. - N° modif.</b> 010
<b>Client Reference No. - N° de référence du client</b> R.047995.001	<b>Date</b> 2013-11-22
<b>GETS Reference No. - N° de référence de SEAG</b>	
<b>File No. - N° de dossier</b> PWL-3-36058 (039)	<b>CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME</b>
<b>Solicitation Closes - L'invitation prend fin</b> <b>at - à 02:00 PM</b> <b>on - le 2013-11-26</b>	<b>Time Zone</b> Fuseau horaire Eastern Standard Time EST
<b>F.O.B. - F.A.B.</b> <b>Plant-Usine:</b> <input type="checkbox"/> <b>Destination:</b> <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> <b>Other-Autre:</b> <input type="checkbox"/>	
<b>Address Enquiries to: - Adresser toutes questions à:</b> Hassell, Bob	<b>Buyer Id - Id de l'acheteur</b> pwl039
<b>Telephone No. - N° de téléphone</b> (416) 590-8270 ( )	<b>FAX No. - N° de FAX</b> (416) 512-5862
<b>Destination - of Goods, Services, and Construction:</b> <b>Destination - des biens, services et construction:</b> Correctional Services Canada Grand Valley Institution Homer Watson Blvd. Kitchener, ON N2P 2C5	

**Instructions: See Herein**

**Instructions: Voir aux présentes**

<b>Delivery Required - Livraison exigée</b>	<b>Delivery Offered - Livraison proposée</b>
<b>Vendor/Firm Name and Address</b> <b>Raison sociale et adresse du fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur</b>	
<b>Telephone No. - N° de téléphone</b> <b>Facsimile No. - N° de télécopieur</b>	
<b>Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of Vendor/Firm</b> <b>(type or print)</b> <b>Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du fournisseur/</b> <b>de l'entrepreneur (taper ou écrire en caractères d'imprimerie)</b>	
<b>Signature</b>	<b>Date</b>



Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation  
EQ754-141368/A  
Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client  
R.047995.001

Amd. No. - N° de la modif.  
010  
File No. - N° du dossier  
PWL-3-36058

Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur  
pwl039  
CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME

---

## QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

### Question 109

There is no cable tray shown on the drawings other than in the I.T. room. Is there cable tray through the new addition? And if so, sizing and layout should be provided.

### Answer 109

There is no cable tray required other than that shown in the IT Room.

### Question 110

The existing 800A breaker that is being replaced, is it fixed or draw-out? Is it mechanically or electrically operated?

### Answer 110

It is understood that the breaker is fixed and electrically operated. Refer to Addendum 04 – 2013 11 22 for additional detail on switchboard. This is all information available at this time.

### Question 111

Addendum number 6 shows the swbd nameplate information with the shop order number Eaton and Wesco files do not go back that far so we do not have the shop drawings for this order. Also show on addendum #6 was nameplate information on the main breaker in the swbd. It indicates that it is a DS416 air circuit breaker. This breaker as a few options that we need to know in order to modify the breaker. The breaker can be fixed mounted were it is directly connected to the bus of the swbd. The other option is that it can be drawn out of the swbd so that maintenance can be performed on the breaker we need to know which version it is.

### Answer 111

Refer to Addendum 04 – 2013 11 22 for additional detail on switchboard. This is all information available at this time.

### Question 112

The breaker can be energized by mechanical means or electrical ( ie pull cord or electric start on your snowblower)

### Answer 112

Refer to Addendum 04 – 2013 11 22 for additional detail on switchboard. This is all information available at this time.

### Question 113

Drawing A8.03 room A203a floor finish plan calls for a vanity countertop. However, no details have been provided. Please specify as to what materials are required for the vanity.

### Answer 113

This is furniture and not part of the contract

### Question 114

Please specify the colour and pattern for PLAM Type 1 as indicated on Drawing A9.03. Various colours and patterns can greatly affect the cost of the product.

**Answer 114**

Plastic laminate finishes will be from the manufacturers standard range as no trade names are specified and will be selected by the Departmental Representative.

**Question 115**

According to detail 11 drawing A9.03 the thickness of the solid surface countertop is not clearly identified. Should the millwork contractor scale the finished edge to determine the thickness or can you please state your requirements.

**Answer 115**

The overall thickness at the edge is noted at 38mm. The thickness of the solid surface countertop should be 19mm.

**Question 116**

There are no clear indication of the wood veneer. Kindly provide details about the wood veneer.

**Answer 116**

Wood veneer finishes will be from the manufacturers standard range as no trade names are specified and will be selected by the Departmental Representative.

**Question 117**

Section 06 40 00 paragraph 2.3.3 indicates that the millwork contractor is to refer to the finish schedule on the drawings. However, no finish legend or drawings indicate millwork finishes.

**Answer 117**

Plastic laminate finishes will be from the manufacturers standard range as no trade names are specified and will be selected by the Departmental Representative.

**Question 118**

Due to the amount of insufficient information on the millwork, is it possible that an extension be granted.

**Answer 118**

Refer to Solicitation EQ754-141368/A for Time of Bid Close

**Question 119**

Please find attached herewith A9.01 – Millwork Detail – Can you please provide details on what kind of lockers are these i.e. Metal or Wood? Also need to know what kind of hardware is going on these lockers.

**Answer 119**

Refer to typical details 8/A9.01 & 9/A9.01, etc which indicate that the lockers are millwork with plastic laminate and wood veneer with solid wood edges.

Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation

EQ754-141368/A

Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client

R.047995.001

Amd. No. - N° de la modif.

010

File No. - N° du dossier

PWL-3-36058

Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur

pw1039

CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME

---

**Question 120**

Please provide us finishes on Type of Laminated to be used.

**Answer 120**

Plastic laminate finishes will be from the manufacturers standard range as no trade names are specified and will be selected by the Departmental Representative

